

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 4 June 2012

10773/12

ENFOPOL 161

"I/A" ITEM NOTE

From:	General Secretariat
To:	COREPER/Council
No. prev. doc.:	10020/12 ENFOPOL 140
Subject:	CEPOL Annual Report for the year 2011

1. Article 10(9)(e) and Article 10(12) of Council Decision 2005/681/JHA of 20 September 2005 establishing the European Police College (CEPOL) and repealing Decision 2000/820/JHA¹, read:

The Governing Board shall adopt "the annual report and the CEPOL five-year report to be submitted to the Commission and the Council, in order to allow the Council to take note of them and endorse them."

"(...) the annual report on CEPOL's activities and the CEPOL five-year report shall be forwarded to the European Parliament and the Commission for information and shall be made public."

_

¹ OJ L 256, 1.10.2005, p. 63.

- 2. The CEPOL Annual Report 2011 has been adopted by the CEPOL Governing Board at its meeting on 22-23 May 2012 and was subsequently submitted to the Council by a letter dated 28 May 2012.
- 3. At its meeting on 1 June 2012, the Law Enforcement Working Party (LEWP) took note of the Annual Report as set out in document 10020/12 ENFOPOL 140 and agreed to submit it to COREPER and Council for endorsement.
- 4. On this basis COREPER is requested to invite the Council to take note of and endorse the CEPOL Annual Report for the year 2011 as contained in the annex of document 10020/12 ENFOPOL 140, and forward it to the European Parliament and the Commission for information.

10773/12 RR/dk 22 DG D 2C EN